
 

 1 

 
 

FIRST AMENDENT TO  
WILLIAMSON COUNTY 

RESTATED AND AMENDED  
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

FOR  
CORONAVIRUS DISEASE (COVID-19) TESTING 

 
 
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THAT CERTAIN RESTATED AND AMENDED 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR CORONAVIRUS DISEASE (COVID-
19) TESTING, hereinafter ³First Amendment´, is entered into effective as of the date of the last 
part\¶s e[ecution hereof, between Williamson County, Texas, a body corporate and politic under 
the laws of the State of Te[as, hereinafter ³Count\´, and Family Emergency Room, LLC, 
hereinafter ³Provider´.  
 

RECITALS 
 
WHEREAS, County and Provider executed that certain agreement entitled Restated and Amended 
Professional Services Agreement for Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Testing dated June 30, 
2020 (³Restated Agreement´), which was extended thereafter until December 30, 2020 pursuant 
to an Agreement to Extend Williamson County Restated and Amended Professional Services 
Agreement for Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Testing dated effective June 30, 2020; 
 
WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the Restated Agreement in order to add an 
additional $100,000.00 of funding to the current not to exceed funding amount of $350,000.00 for 
a new total not to exceed funding amount of $450,000.00; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, County and Provider agree that the Restated 
Agreement is amended as follows:  
 

AGREEMENTS 
 
1. Section IV., Paragraph (A) of the Restated Agreement shall be amended as follows: 

 
Costs.  Provider shall bill and County shall pay $125.00 per test in exchange for the 
services and costs associated with the services provided by Provider pursuant to this 
Agreement. The total amount to be paid to Provider hereunder shall not exceed 






